

17 EX 241/22
RAJENDER PRASAD Vs. SUMRATI DEVI

17.02.2024

At 12:20pm

Present: Sh. Rahul Verma, Ld. counsel for the DH.
None for the JD.

Warrant of attachment of movable properties against the JD was issued. Report received.

As per report, bailiff went at ground floor and first floor of the house of JD was found sealed. The daughter in law of the JD was found at the second floor of the given address.

It is submitted by the Ld. counsel for the DH that JD is residing at the second and third floor of the H.No.3, Gali No.1, Arya Nagar, Delhi-92 and JD is the absolute owner of the said property.

An application under Order XXI Rule 13 r/w Section 151 CPC for the issuance of warrant of attachment of immovable properties of the JD filed.

It is further submitted that warrant of attachment of immovable property against the JD in respect to the H.No.3, **second floor and third floor, Gali no.1, Arya Nagar, Delhi-110092** be issued.

Heard.

Application file perused.

In view of the submissions, let warrant of attachment of immovable properties of JD i.e. **H.No.3, second floor and**

(2)

third floor, Gali no.1, Arya Nagar, Delhi-110092 be issued on filing of PF within 10 days from today.

Be placed before the Ld. ACJ for appointment of bailiff on **19.03.2024** and before this court for report of bailiff on **18.05.2024**.

(Deepanker Mohan)
Additional District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
17.02.2024